ecision Yo. _ 80753 ‘ @@ﬂ@mﬁﬂ:

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA

In the Mattexr of the Investigation

into the xates, rules, regulatioms,

charges, allowznces, and practices Case No. 5432

of all highwzy caxriers xelating to Petition for Modification
the txansportation of any aund all No. 636 _
comodities between and within all ‘ (Filed April 2, 1971;
points aund places in the State of . Asended September 27,
California (including, but not and December 17, 1971)
limited to, transportation fer -

which rates ave provided in Minimm '

Rate Tariff 2).

(For List of Appearamces See Appendix 4)

CPINION

The Callfornmia Trucking Association (CTA) £iled joint
Petitions Nos. 636 and 39 in Cases Nos. 5432 2nd 7733, respectively,
on April 2, 1971. By Decision No. 79293 of November 2, 1971, in
this proceeding, Petition No. 39 was dismicsed without prejudice.—/

Petition No. 636 originally scught a nine percent incxease
in the rates named in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 (MRT 2) for the trans-
portation of property by for-hire kighway cerziers within the
Metropolitan Los bogeles srea 2 on September 27, 1971, CIA filed
its First Amcndment to Petition No. 636 requestirng revised imcrecses

1/ CrA's Pezition No. 633, heaxd on a ccumon recoxrd with Petition
No. 635, was submitted om Deccmber 28, 1971 and the Commission's
Decision MNo. 79952 relative tkhereto was issued om Apxril 13, 1972,
in Case No. 5432. | |

2/ This arez encompasses approximately 1,600 square miles of the
most populous portions of Los fLngeles acd Orange Counties. It
is specifically descxibed as the area embraced by Metropolitan
Zomes 201 thxrough 252 of the Commission's Distance Table.

-

-1




C. 5432, Pet. 636 ek

of 39 percent In the shipment charzes named In tariff Item 530 and 24
percent In all othexr rates and charges prescribed in MRT 2 for the
Metropolitan Los Angeles Area. Thereafter, on Decembexr 17, 1971, CTA
further amended its sought relief by requesting a 43 pexcent increase
in MRT 2, Item 530 shipment charges and increases in the 1,000-pound
rates in Item 550 of the teriff to the level of rates set forth in
Item 500 {(Statewide Any-Guamtity Class rates). The Second Amendment
to Petition No. 636 also requested that all other Metropolitan

Los Angeles Axea rates and charges be increased 26 pexcent,

Eleven days of public hearing were held in this proceeding
before Examiner Gagpou at Los Angeles. Petition No. 636, as amended,
was submitted subject to the filing of comcurrent briefs due om or
before May 31, 1972. Said briefs having been received the matter now

stands submitted for decision.
Antecedents

, Minimum rates for the highway txransportatiom of property
between points located within the Metropolitan Los Angeles Area wexe
Tecently established by Decision No. 78264, dated February 2, 1971,
in Case No. 6322 (OSE Decisiom No. 74991) et al. The rates thus
adopted xeplaced the prior govern:.ng ninimum rates published in MRT 5
(Los Angeles Drayage Area)>’ and MRT 2 (Statewide-Gemeral Commodities).
The rates established by Decisiom No. 78264 were published in MRT 2
and MRT 15 (Bourly Vehicle Unit Rates) and wexe originally published
to becowe effective as of March 13, 1971. This effective date was
stayed by the timely filing of a CTA petition for reconsideration,
modification or rehearing. The latter petition was denied by
Coumission order in Decision No. 78472, dated March 23, 1971, in
Case No. 6322 (OSE Decision No. 74991) et al., whereupon the newly
prescribed minimum rates became effective as of April 24, 1971.

3/ The rates published in Minimum Rate Tariff S governed the local
drayage of general coumodities within the cent:ral "Core Area

port:.on of Los eles County (Metropolitan Zones 213, 227, 228,
229. » 235 and Ang236>

-2-




C. 5432, Pet. 636 ek

Subsequent to the denial of its xequest for reconsideratiom,
modification or rehearing of Decision No. 73264, the txucking
association commenced £iling a sexries of petitious relative to said
established minimum rates .é Included in said seriatim filings was
the instant Petitiom No. 636. Iu denying motions to dismiss Petition
No. 636 prior to hearing thereon, the Commission explained (Decision
No. 78981) that 'the pleadings express a desire to presemt new ox
additional evidence for Commission comsiderationm relative to circum~
stances and/or conditions different from those reflected in the

evidence supporting Decision No. 78264%, : :

' Minimmm Rate Tariff 2 prescribes minimum distance and polnt-
to~point class and commodity rates, rules and charges which, except
as otherwise specifically provided in said tariff, govern the for-hire
highway transportation of property statewide within Californis.
Subject to cextain wodifications, restrictions and additions, Decision
No. 78264, in establishing minimum rates for the greater Metropolitan
Los Angeles Axea found, in paxt, as follows: -

%. The adoption of Minimum Rate Tariff 2...to

govern the tramsportation of gemeral commodities

on 2 weight basis within the 58-zome areacs!
eliminate the ummecessary duplication of tariff
provisions..."

"7. The rates, charges, rules and other provisiouns
set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff 2, except as
described below, will be just, reasonable, and
nondiscriminatory minimum rates, now and for the
future, to govexrn the tramsportation of gemeral
com&ities..;bewecn all Pomts within the

58~zone arez,.."

In adopting the gemeral provisions of MRT 2 for application
within the Los Angeles 58-zone area, Decision No. 73264 also brought
over to MRT 2 certain commodity rates and rules previously published

4/ & list of said petitions filed by the CIA is set forth in
Decision No. 78931, dated August 10, 1971, in Case No. 5432
(Petition No. 635) et al. '

-3~




C. 5432, Pet, 636 ek

in MRT 5. In providing for the application of MRT 2 less-truckload
and truckload distamce class rate scales within the Metropolitan

Los Angeles Area, the Commission determined ''the cost data of record
indicates that, insofar as small lot shipments are concerned, the
rate levels in MRT 2 are inappropriate for short-haul movements
encountered in the 58-zome area". Accordingly, said decision adopted
the Coumission staff rate proposal whereby shipments weighing less
than 1,000 pounds within the 58-zone area were made subject to speclal
per shipment charges (MRT 2, Item 530). Said charges wexe in lieu of
the otherwise governing statewide Any-Quantity class rates. Foxr
Metropolitan Los Angeles Area shipments weighing 1,000 pounds but
less than 5,000 pounds, specific distance class rates were adopted
(MRT 2, Item 550). Shipments within the zoned area weighing 5,000
pounds or more were made subject to the gemeral statewide rate
provisions of MRT 2. :

Before the aforementioned minimum rates could 'be integrated
into a cohesive rate structure for the.Mbtropolitan.Lbs’Angeles-Axea,
it was imperative that the supporting cost and rate data underlying
said rates reflect a uniform datum plane. By Decision No. 78030,
dated December 18, 1970, in Case No, 5432, the statewide rates and
charges nawed In MRT 2 were adjusted upward in order to offset the
weighted average annual increase in labor costs experienced by high-
way carriers as of Januaxry 1 and July 1, 1971, respectively. On thke
other hand, the staff updated labor cost data of record underlying ‘
the 58-zome Los Angeles area rates reflected labor cost conditions
as of January 1, 1971 only;él Therefore, prior to adopting the
staff's special small shipment charges and rates for the Metropolitan
Los Angeles Area, the Commission further updated said staff rate

proposals so as to reflect known labor costs experienced by carriers
as of July 1, 1971.

5/ Staff cost data of record in Decisior No. 78264, supra, axe set
forth in staff Exhibit 86 as updated by Exhibit 117 to reflect
January 1, 1971 labor costs. S

A




C. 5432, Pet. 636 ek

By Decision No. 79483, dated December 14, 1971, in Case
No. 5432 (Petition No. 665) the Commission authorized an interim
suxcharge increase in MRT 2 rates and charges, including those
applicable within the Metropolitan Los Angeles Ares, averaging 5-1/2
pexcent. The interim relief granted by said decision offset the
increase in carriers' wage and allied payroll costs effective generally
as of Japuary 1, 1972, In lieu of the above interim suxcharge, the
Comission in Decision No. 80235, dated July 1ll, 1972, in Case No.
5432 (Petition No. 655) authorized the rates and charges named in
MRT 2 to be increased by approximately 10.88 percent:.—/ This latter
increase in MRT 2 rates and charges established a level of rates for
the Metropolitan Los Angeles Area which reflected caxriers' laborx
cost conditions for the year 1972.

The upward adjustwment in MRT 2 rates authorized by Decision
No. 80235 duplicates that portion of the relief sought in Petition No.
636 which CTA calculated was required to offset the highway carxiers’
1972 labor cost experiences. The increase sought in Petition No, 636
over and above that granted in Decision No. 80235 represents CIA's
efforts to have alleged increases in cost elements other tham labox
offset in said rates by a like percentage increase. Such cost offset
rate increase is proposed as an interim rate adjustment pending
completion of Commission staff full-scale productivity, cost and rate
economic studies, : o : |

&/ The July 29, 1972 effective date for the rates and charges found
Jjustified in Decisiom No., 80235 was stayed by the timely filing
of a petition for rehearing of said decision. The petition was
subsequently denied by Decision No. 803387, dated August 15, 1972,
and the rates established by Decision No. 80235 became effective
August 25, 1972, | | K




C. 5432, Pet, 636 ek

CIA's Rate Proposal , ‘

The CTA first caused to be brougixt forward in this =
proceeding the Commission staff cost study of record (Exhibit 86)
updated to reflect the carriers' labor costs experienced during the
yeaxr 1971. The CTA then proceeded to further update selected cost
elements of said staff study of xecord in an effort to establish a
projected cost estimate of highway carrier operations for 1572.

The resulting percentage increases, ranging between 48 and 26 percent,
in the 1972-CTA modified Coumission staff cost data over the 1971
updated staff cost data of recoxrd in Decision No. 78264 formulate

the cost offset datum plane for CTA's sought increases fm MRT 2
Metropolitan Los Angeles Area rates, Typical examples of (1) the
S58-zome area rates established by Decision No. 782543 (2) the CTA's
sought rates in Petition No, 665; (3) the rates granted by Decision
No. 80235; and (4) the increased Metzopolitan Los Angeles Area rates
proposed by CTA in Petition No. 636, &s amended, are summarized in
the following Tables 1 and 2: | |




C. 5432, Pet. 836 ek

TABLE I |
MRT 2~-Item 530: Metxropolitan Los Angeles Area
Shipment Charges

Weight 2
(In Pounds): Charges=-in Cents -  Percentage Increases
Not Over : T + 2 : 3 . 4 T > bel 2 5=1 2 5=3 * O=&

25 380 407 435 425 495 11.8 .3 13.8
50 498 535 520 620 1l.8 33.3 15.9
75 572 615 595 745 1l1.2 39.2 2l.1

100 637 685 665 870 11.8 46.2 27.0

150 710 760 815 795 1000 12.0 . 22,7 25

200 388 955 930 1150 12,0 © 20,0

250 950 1017 1095 1065 1325 12.1 21.0

200 1113 1195 1165 1500 12,0 44 25.5

400 1316 141 1380 1700 12,2 - 20,1

500 1375 1417 1530 1S40 1900 12.0 20,3

600 1505 1610 1730 1685 2100 12.0 ~ 21.4

700 1749 1380 1830 2300 © 11.9 - 22.3

800 1839 2020 1930 2500 12.2 2

23.
300 2022 2130 2125 2700 12.1 . 23.9

Less than
1000 2177 2340 2230 2900 12.0 42.5 23.9

Shipment charsges established by
Decision No, 78264, reflect caxrier
cost conditions for year 1971.

Column 1 plus interim surcharge authorized
by Decision No. 79483, weflects carrier
labor costs as of Januzxy 1, 1972. :

CIA Petition No. 685 proposed charges, in
lieu of Column 2 charges, to reflect
carrier labor costs for 1972.

Snipoment charges established by Decision
No. 80235 (Petition No. 665), in liew of
Column 2 charges, to reflect carriexr
lsbox costs for 1972.

Columm 5. CIA Petition No. 6356 proposed shipment
charges, to reflect carrier cost of
operations for 1972.

Columms 4~1, 5~1, 5-3, and 5-4 reflect percemtage
relationships between Columns & ox 5
over Columms 1, 3 and 4.

-7-




i
\ .

C. 5432, Pet, 636 ek

It will be noted from Table I that Petition No. 636 seeks
increases in the basic Metropolitan Los Angelés:Areh'shipmeﬁt charges
of approximately 30 to 46 percent (Colum 5-1), It will also be
obsexved from Table I that the proposed shipment charges exceed
(1) the like charges sought by CTA in Petition No. 665 by sowe 14 to
27 percent; or (2) the MRT 2, Item 530 shipment charges\authorized‘
in Decision No. 80235 by about 17 to 30 pexcent. This rate comparison
indicates that the CTA is seeking Increases ranging between 17 and 30
percent to offset alleged like increases in various cost elements,
other than labor and allied pavyroll expenses, of record in Decision
No. 78264, A like rate comparison relative to the proposed
Metropolitan Los Angeles Area 1,000-pounds distance class rate scales
is set forth in Table II below: |

TABLE II
MRT 2-Item 550-Class 100 Rates-Metxopolitaun Los Angeles Axea

Minimum Wefieht 1000 Pounds

: Miles :Class 10U Rates~in cen r V0 lbs,: Percentage lncreases
;Not Qver: T “2_—ﬁr_“r—dﬁr_“z*";;T—yyﬂyr";r—gg

167 179 192 18 340-  39.5 21.4 26.
10 171 183 197 190 346 .
175 187 201 194 350
179 192 206 200 3 35
133 196 210 204 3 3356
183 201 216 209 361
193 207 222 364
192 212 228 - 365
201 215 231 362
204 213 235 370
207 221 233 376
211 226 243 23 331

N

W
0
L

[ ]
8
.

G

o

[ ]

¢ &
oo

L ]

L}

*
PrlUlor

L
[}

Loobka

RERRRRBERE
n
BRARPINHISAR

K]

.
N
:
[ L4
SNV NO
’

4

.

.

DHHHEERDNDND

L]

* L4
WRNRVWH WY

L]

)

L ]

[ ]

BRRURLRELY
BEBEREBEERES

orplol
[ ]
ool

L]
[
.
L)

Colums 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 same as shown for Table I.

Column. 6. CIA altermative rate proposal (90 percent
MRT 2-statewlde Any-Cuantity class rates).

Columms 5-1, 5~3, S-4, 6-4 and 6-5 reflect percentage
relatlionchip between Columms S5 or 6 over
Colums 1, 3, 4 and S,




C. $432, Pet. 536 ek *

The rete comperisons in Table II above indicate that under
CIA’s rate proposal the MRT 2-Metropolitan los Angeles Axrea 1,000-
pound class rates would be Increased by approximately 39 percent over
tke level of said rates established by Decision No. 78264. Table IT.
also indicates that Petition No, 536 would inmcresse the 1,000-pound
class zates over the Petition No. 665 sought and initially authoxized
wage offset increases in said rates by approximately 20 and 25 per-
cent, respectively. Said increases represent the upward adjustments
In xates deemed necessary by CTA to defray a like increzse in various
cost elements, other than labor and allied payroll expenses.

The upward adjustments proposed by CTA in the MRT-2
Yetxopolitan Los Angeles Area class and commodity wates applicable
to shipuments in lots of 5,000 pounds or more would produce comparative
Tate results similar to those demonstrated inm Tables I and II zbove.
Tae overall level of the lecs-truckload 2nd truckload rates sad
charges proposed by the CIA in this proceeding is substantially
higher them the ievel of the like statewide winimum retes and charges
published in MRT 2 for tramsportation of general commodities elsewhere
o California. Om the other hand, the ievel of the Metropoliten
Los 4ngeles Axea xvates found just and reasomable im Decision No. 78264
are at ox below the level of the comparable ctatewide gemeral
commoGity xates prescribed in Minimum Rate Tariff 2.

The CT4 witoess suggests petitiomer’s xate proposal be
Ixplemented by one of several procedures, a summary of whick is
hereinafter set forth:

l. Eamploy the results of CTA's efforss to update the Commission
stafi productivity and cost datz of record im Decision No, 78264 zs &
completely new and independent Zull-scale CTA cost study. In light
of scuck full-seale cost estinates, develop 2 totally new rate
propesal, This couxse of action would, In effect, relitigate tho
Coumiscion’s Decision No. 78264 Inm Case Mo, $322 avd L5 not recommended
by CIA {RT 237). | - -




C. 5432, Pet 636 ek

2. The second procedure suggested for giving effect to CIA's
rate proposal is the so-called datum plame procedure for adjusting
rates. The CTA witness explained this could be accomplished by ome
of the following two methods:

(a) Cost Offset: Under this wethod the centage
creases by which the CTA's recal tion o

the Commission staff cost study to reflect
1972 carxrier cost conditions exceed the afore-
saild Commission staff cost study of record in
Decision No, 73264 would be determined. The
resulting percentage increases in total cost
experiences would then be utilized as the datum
plane for increasing the particular Metropolitan
Los Angeles Axea rates involved,

Rate Offset: Under this procedure the cost
oIfset datum plane would ge distributed through
the rate structure according to (1) the same
methods used In constructing the basic rate
structure; or (2) other rate formmlae deemed
appropriate in the circumstances,

The cost offset procedure while initially not favorably
considered by CTA's witness, (RT 238) was nevertheless subsequently
employed by him (Exhibit 25). Adoption of this procedure results in
a CIA cost offset datum plane which produces a level of rates (Tables
I and II hereof) for the Metxopolitan Los Angeles Arxea that is
sigaificantly higher than the level of statewide MRT 2 rates pre-
scribed for the same txansportation from and to said area or between
. Polnts not located therein (RT 237-233). The scope of application
of the cost offset procedure employed by the CTA I1s totally outside
the Commissfon's qualified acceptance of such procedure for com-
structing ‘minfmum rates as expressed In Decision No. 76353
(70 Cal. p.U.C, 277). -

The first rate offset method was initially recommended by
CTA's witness (RT 239) and during the course of the proceeding
supplemental Commission staff traffic flow data (Exhibits 22 and 23)
were made available to petitioner so that CTA's cost datum plane could
be zeflected into the 53-zome area rates in a mammer assertedly

~10-.




C. 5432, Pet, 836 ek

similar to that employed by the staff in constructing the rates
adopted by Decision No. 78264. This procedure was later abandoned
by petitioner in favor of the cost offset method (Exhibit 25).

On the last day of hearing, CIA's witness submitted a
second rate offset method for Commission cousideratiom (RT 733-735).
Under this procedure petitiomer would hold the 1972 statewide MRT 2
rates established by Decision No. 80235 as the maximm level of rates
for the Metropolitan Los Angeles Axea, To accomplish this result the
CIA witness recommended the following procedure:

1. Metropolitan Los Angeles Area class and
commodity rates, subject to wminiumum weight
brackets of 5,060 pounds or more would be
increased only up to the level of the
MRT 2 statewide rates authorized pursuant
to Decision No. 80235,

Metxopolitan Los Angeles area 1,000-poumd
class rates (MRT 2-Item 550) would be
adjusted to 90 percent of tie MXT 2 Any-
Quantity distance class rates authorized
in Decision No. 80235.

Metropolitan Los eles Area shipwent
charges for lots welghing less than 1,000
pounds would be elevated to the level of
the MRT 2, Item 150 minimum charges, 35
adjusted éy Decision No. 80235 for lots
weighing 500 pounds or less; and for lots
Weighing over 500 pounds but less than
1,000 pounds, charges would be related to
the othexwise governing 1,000-pound rate
scale as increased in paragraph 2 above.

A comparative summary of the increases resulting under this
latter proposal of CTA is set Lorth in Columms 6, 6-4 and 6-5 of
Table II hereof. It will be seem that CTA would increase the
Metropolitan Los Angeles Area 1,000-pound rates as authorized in
Decision No. 80235 and proposed in Exhibit 25 herein by approximately
61 to 35 pexcent and 30 %o 46 percemt, respectively. Metropolitan
Los Angeles frxea 5,000-pounds ox moxe rate scales would be held down
to the level of the MRT 2 statewide rates authorized in Decision No.
80235. The CTA wituess explained that to the extent CIA's overall

-11-




C. S432, Pet. 636 ek

proposed cost offset increase would not be reflected in the MRT 2
statewide rates adopted for application within the Metropolitan

Los Angeles Area, said amount of increase would be reflected in rates
established solely for application within the 58~zome area, Such
cross-subsidization of the CTA's 1972 highway caxxier cost estimates
is, according to CIA's witness, similar to the method employéd by
the Commission in Decision No. 78264.

This latter rate proposal is offered by CTA for Commission
consideration should it desire to maintain the MXT 2 statewide level
of rates as waximm for the Metropolitan Los Angeles Area while at
the same time reflecting 1972 carrier cost estimates within the 58-
zone area. It is also responsive to Comission staff objections to
the publication of Metropolitan Los Angeles Area rates that produce
numerous so-called "long- and short-haul violations”.

No factual evidence was presented in justification for the
establisbment of a 1,000-powmd scale of class rates for the
Metxopolitan Los Angeles Area based on 90 percent of the MRT 2 state-
wide Any-Guantity class rates. Moreover, other than the oral testi-
wony of CTA's witmess, the Commission has mo proof that this latter
Tate proposal will, in fact, accomplish what it puxports to do and
nothing more,

The petitioner contends that the rate increase sought on
behalf of the highway carriers operating within the 58-zome area is
absolutely essential to their economic swrvival. Tais contearion
Was not supported by any carrier revenue oxr other financisl data
pertaining to the highway carriers involved. Moreover, no carrier, '
&ssertedly about to expire under the present Metropolitan Los Angeles
Area minimum rates, came forward to present its "plight" in
Justification for the emergency relief sought on his bebalf,




C. 5432, Det. 6326 ek

CTA Cost Data

The MRT 2-Metxopolitan Los Angeles Ares rates which became
eflective co April 24, 1971, are p'eaicatea upon Commission staff
cost and rate ecopomic studles of *ecordz in Decision No. 732064.

The staff cost estimates reflect the performznce (productivity) of
for-hixe motor carriers and, except for labor, their resulting cost
of operations for services performed within the Los Angeles 58-zooc
area during the period 1964~1966. Labor cost increments included Iin
the basic staff studies were updated so as to vefleet the carxiezs’
wage costs and allied payroll expenses as of January 1, 1971.

The CTA being dissatisfied with tke level of rates
established for the Los Angeles 58-zome area in gemeral 2ud the staff
cost data of record in Decisiou No. 78254 supporting said minimum
rates in particular, imitiated independent cost and rate ecomomic
studies for Commission comsideration (Petition No. 536, as amended).
It was determimed that the CTA cost study would be supplemental to
and not independent of the costs of record in Decision No. 73264,

The staff cost foxmulze for the accumulation, collation and distri-
bution for zate making was, therefore, obsexrved by the CZA to the
extent possible. The CTA's field studies and investigatioz into the
highway transportation of property within the Metropolitan

Los Angeles Area were conmducted during 1970-1971. |

Toe CTA cost data thus obtained included highway carrier

per’o*mance (productivity) inforwvation and incremental operating

osts for 1970-1971, adiusted to reflect the carriers' 1972 wage
costs and allied payroll expenses. The CTA's updated suppliemental
cost data were then integrated fato the like 1964-1966 Commission
staff incrementzl costs of record (Exhibit 88) in Decision No. 78264,
as acjusted to refleet the carriexrs' 1971 labor costs. The resuiting
CTA modified staff cost study for 1972 hipghway carxier operations wes
then compared with the staff's 1971 cost study of record. The pex-
centage Increases thus obtained formulated the datum plame for CTA's
xequested inerease in MRT 2-Metropolitan Los sngeles Area rates
(Exh;b;* 255,




C. 5432, Per, 636 el

The CTA witness places considerable emphasis upcn the fet
that, as to both scope and quantum of data, its cost and fi=ld studies
exceed the lilke efforts of the Coumission staff. Irom this premise
the CTA witness draws the conclusion that petitiomex's cost evidence
is more representative of the actual circumstances surrounding the
cuxxent highway transportation within the Los Angeles 58-zone area
Than the like Commission staff cost study. Since the 1972 labor cost
factors were fully considered in Decision No. 80235 (Petition Ne. 665),
no further consideration of the sawe cost factors in CTA's supplexental
cost study presented in this proceeding is required., In addition,
since the CTA's cost witness employed the indirect expense ratios
previously found reasonable in Decision No. 78254, fuxrther consider-
ation herein relative to such cost indices are also ummecessary.

The 1970-1971 supplementary cost data employed by the CTA
to update the Commission staff 1954~1966 incremental costs are fixst
summaxized in a series of CTA Exhibits Nos. 1 through 10, Thereafter,
said Incremental costs are Integrated (Exaibits Nos, 19 and 24) into
the staff's full scale cost study of record, The CTA's incremental
cost (other than labor) exhibits way be separated into the follcwxng
two cost categories:

Group A: Cost Factors

Exhibit No. 1 - Gross Recelpts
Exhibit No. 3 - gquipmenz-Fixed and Deprecxatzon Costs,

Exhibit No. 4 -~ Running Expense. -
Group B: Performance Data (Productivity)

Exbibit No, 5 - Pickup and Delivery - Standby Performance.
Exhibit No. 6 - Pickup and Delivery - Enxroute Perfoxrmance.
Zxpibit No. 7 - Distxibution of Shipments.

ExXaibit No. 8 - Equipment-Weigiting.

Lxhioit No. 9 ~ Terminal Platform Performance.

Expibit No, 35- Overall Fickep and Delivery Performance.

Tae CTA's 1970-31971 Group A cost factors noted above are
gemexally nigher overall than the like 1964-1966 cost factoxs under-
lying the present level of MRT 2-Metropolitan Los Angeles Area rates.
The inereases saown by CT4 in Such cost factors do mot DuXpor: o

14~




C. 5432, Pet, 635 ek

support either the need for an emergency interim rate adjustment,
pending completion of full scale staff cost and rate studies, nor
justify increases in rates of some 17 to 30 percent as an offset for
costs other than labor., As explained by the CITA's cost witness

(RT 82-83) the timust of its sought rate relief is directed at the
cuxrent economic productivity e:éperience of the higiway carriers
operating within the Metropolitan Los Angeles Area.

The pexformance (productivity) data, as used in the cost
studies underlying the Comxission's minimm rate structure, constitute
the wmits of effort resulting £rom the highway carriers’ employmcat of
their facilities, equipment and manpower. When the cost of attaining
sald level of productivity is divided by the related wnits of produc-
tivity, the resulting incremental cost of performance may then be
glven expression in the corresponding minimum rate structure. Even
from the above oversimplification of the highway cazrier’s
pexformance-cost-rate relationship, it cen be readily secm that carrier
pexformance (productivity) plays a singularly major role in estab-
lishing the level of the incremental costs estimates for highway
carrier operations. Amy gain or loss in caxrier performance will have
a directly opposite effect upon the level of incrememtal costs fox
such performance even chougiz no change has occuxred in the actual
level cf costs for the facility equipment or manpower employed.

The CIA's 1970-1971 performance (productivity) studies
Involved fieid investigations of the same highway carrier operations
as xefiected in the Commission staff 1964-1966 productivity studies -4
The CTA study covered two days' operations for each carrier observed

8/ Toe staff studies and field investigations covexed the opexeti
of 22 hw.,,.:way carriexs; whereas the CTA's studies included 19 e*’
said carriers. Iwo carriers involved only temperature contwol

which is not involved herein and & third ca::r'f er was asserted.s.y
out of business,




throughout the 1970-1971 period and accounts for all the freight
hendled, 2l1 of the hours expended and all of the miles involved
in the various Los Angeles terminal operations. The CTA's 1970-i971
performance study was conducted ou 2 wmuch broader scale than the
staff's like 1964-1966 performance study.> The CTA witness con-
cludes, therefore, that his updated study reflects the current
operating characteristics and conditions of the bigaway carriers
Involved more accurately or realistically than the hz.s or"' cal staZff
pexformance data,

A thorough analysis of the various phases of CIA's overall
study of the highway carrier operatioms within the Los Angeles 53-
zone area clearly shows the basis for the twucking associztions firm
conviction that said carriers are in an overall econmomic productivity
loss trend. For example,in Exhibit 5 the staff's 1964-1966 loading
0r wnioading "pounds per man-hour' standby performance factor of

record (Sxhibit 86) in Decision No. 78264 is compared witk the la..ce

1970-1971 CTA standby performance, A4 sumary of said data is .
hereinafter set forth in Table IIZ:

8/ A couperative sumpary of the scope of the Commission staff and
CIA’s Pickup and Delivexy Study (Exhibit 35) is as ...o_lows.

Mumber of Txips 213 460 -
Number of Stops 2,777 5,020
Numbex of Shipments 4,061 7,231
Weight 2,197,007 3,642,571
Miles 14,356 25,473
Hours - Enxoute 615.7 1,459';74*_-} |
Hours - Total 1,351.7 2,898.8




C. 5432, Pet. 836 ek

TARLE IIT
Suemaxy of Pickup and Delivery Stendlby Perfoxwance

Loac/UrLoad Pounds per Man-dour
wolum 1 : YLD, 2 :
:Net Cver: T B : % s & I 3

24 600 320 4 640 270 57.8
49 1270 720 43,4 1250 530 53.6
74 1860 1040 1360 950 428.9
99 2600 1410 2430 1460 39.9
249 3450 2170 3430 1290 44.9
499 4930 3240 5050 3276 35.2 -
999 6100 4000 > 6230 3930 356.9 9200
1999 7150 5220 7180 4580 36.2 9400
4999 2450 6200 3380 5450 35.0 10200
9999 9570 9030 9560 8150 14.7 105C0
19999 - - . 9800 10490 7.0 -

-
-
: - /o -

g
la
thH>
M
lo'o\llilllll

Colum: 1., 2-Axle Truck, Multi~Stop Service.
2. Tractor Semitra:.ler Multi-Stop Sexvice.
3. Tractor ocmztrai;er, Single Stop Servxce.

(A}. St2ff Stendby Performance (Exhibit 35)
record in Decision No. 7u264

(B). Petitionmer's Standby Perfoxmance - 1970-1971.

(-%). Percent decrease in performance except as
otherwise showa.

From Table III above it will be obsexved that CIA's pickup
and delivery standby pexformance is shown to have docressed some 34
€0 53 percent by 1970~1971 in the less chan 1,000 pounds skipment
weight groups. Suck deterioration in the highway carriers’ produc-
tivity has a waterial effect upon the incremental costs for such
sexvice as cen readily be seen f£rom the following exemples:.




C. 532, Pec, 636 ek

Shipment Weiont Groun C~24 Pounds |
Standby Cost Pexr Bour = Loadirg/Unloading Co
Pounds Pexr Man~Hour Per 100 Pounds
Zxample 1: Staff Exbibitc 36 (Table 6) of record

in Decision No. 76264
(2-Axle Truck in Multi-Stop Service)

Driver $5,225 pius Vehicle 30.595 = 5 821) . $0,97
PO Per man-nour

Example 2: Same as above except apply petitionex’s
performance data (Exhibit 53

(Dxiver $5.226

From the above computations it will be noted that the
historical loading or wnloading cost pexr 100 pounds is imcreased
87.6 pexcent solely by the 1970-1971 productivity loss of 46.7

pexcent (Table III) as detexmined by CIA. The basis for the sub-
stantial increase in MRT 2-Metxopolitan Los Angeles Arez rates sought
by petitioner as a cost offset for factors other than labor is also
readily sppaxent from the above examples. _

The pickup and delivery emroute performance study (Exhibit &)

Skows that the carriers' productivity in this avea to be botk higher
and Lower than the historical eamroute performance data set forth in
Exhibit 86 of xecord. The degree of cheonmge demonstrated by CIA im

1ts Exqibit 6 is not as great or dramatic as that determined for
standby opexations in pickup and delivery sexvice. In compection
with the CTA's overall 1970-1971 terminal piatform pexformance study,
it has been determined that the staff's historical 1964-1565 platiom
pexformence (Exaibit 86) of 1450 pounds per man-howx has decreased to
1275 pounds per man-houx or a net productivity loss of approximately

12 percent. In explaining the Dl.a..fo-m prodt..c..:.v:.ty loss the "'.CA_
witness states (RT 91):




C. 5432, Pet. 635, ck

.- ',-\"
“This 4s the ome trend that is just gbsolutely
consistent...with the figures that have been
obtained over the years dy ourselves and by
nembers of the Commission staff.

"I was involved in the update of the old Tariff 5
case in 1951, at which time we had in the back
of our minds 2,000 pounds, a tom, per man~hour.
And since then...cach year the productivity om
the platforms, no matter whose studfes, it is a
decline £xom the previous period.

"This study is absolutely comsistent with what we
have been finding as far as the impact of the
passage of time om productivity, om platform

docks through the State and for that mattexr through-
out the country.'

On rebuttal the petitionmer's witaess again Sums up his
views and £indings (RT 722) in comection with Exhibit 35, in part,
as follows:

. I respectively present to the Commission
Exhibit 35 %o show taat in commection with the
ovexall pickup and delivery performance. ..

That bDased upon a more cuxrrent study. wade.,.

iz a wacmer comparable to...tke staff study...

in 1985, that we find that the productivily aas
not increased in mot even a single one of the
faetors that are involved Ia this study, ané that
in the major and iImportant factors there has been
& decline of significance and importance, and it
is that decline in productivity whick ic measured
tixough the various devices of cost fozmu’.'é yhich
we azve accepted in this proceeding and whlch in
pars reflec“.:ls)...the basispfo-: thi-n%ncreased costs
seezOUmd CO DE ex1sSTinr aua Wrll existT 2s ol

Juiy as_compared to the eariier stud

ol Sy e T000 e —(Smmpaste Sappliei )

It will be noted that the continuous decline in highway
carxier productivity, referred to by CIA in this proceeding, occurs
duxing 2 period when California was experiencing dramstic industrisl
aad commzrelal growth., It is also well known that the ::ecspgrtétim
node whlch is the largest recipiont of the trcmeac?o.zs addftional
volume of California imtrastate traffic generated by said ecomoxdic

-15~




C. 5432, Pat, 836 ek

growth is the highway carrier. So, in effect, we have a-situation
wherein the Czlifommia trucking industry is directing large sums of
capital to expand plant capacity in order to transport e historic
increase in traffic while at the same time contending its expanded
capacity is being operated at an increasing rate of inefficiency
(productivity loss). To compound this ecomomic dilemma ome Step
fuxther, If the higher inmcremental costs of operations (due to pro-
ductivity losces) axe reflected as increases in the level of miznimum
rates, wmder existing cost-rate wethodology, the percentage wmark up
in such rates sbove said increased fully distributed costs likewlse
Inereases the carriers' margin for potemtial prof:'.t:.lg
Performance (Productivity) Standards

Section 726 of the Public Utilities Code provides, in part,
as Zollows:

"In any rate proceeding where more than ome type

oxr class of carrier, ...is involved, the

Commission shall considexr all such Types or

¢lasses of carxiexs and,, . fix as minizta mates

applicable to all such types oxr classes of .

~carxiers the lowest of tze lewful rates so

determined for any such type or class of
czrrier,,.” | ‘

10/ In Decisiom No. 80235 (Pet. 655) the Commission, in cowmeniing
on the Federal Govermment's ZPrice Commission criterla for
reflecting productivity gains in allowable costs relative to
nigkway carzier operations subjiect to Minimum Rate Tariff 2,
ctated, in part, as Lollows: ,

" ...Tables 2 ard & [CTA's Anclysis of Higwway
Carrier Productivityl...show & fluctuation from
yeax-to-yedr, without continuous Improvement,
Eowevex, the data cleaxrly show that productlivity
a8 weasured by these factors, was improved Im
197: over prioxr vears end thui an overall pro-.
ductivity gaiz of approximalely oue percealt Wis
achieved in the perfod 1969 to 1971..."

-20-




C. 5432, Pet. 636 ek

Tohe Commission’s procedure for establishing miniwmum rates
in zecordance with the statutory mandate set forth in Section‘726 of
the Code was fully articulated by the Commission in Decision No. 46912
(5% Cal. 2.U.C. 586). In affirming said decision the Couxrt in
Californis Manufacturers Associution v. Public Utilities Commission
(1956) 42 Cal, 2d. 530, at 535 and 536, affirmed the Commission's
procedures for fixing wminimum rates and described such zate zm2king
efforts as follows: '

Y. « « In firing the lowest lawful rate for amy given
sexvice the Commission determines the most efficient
way of remdering such service that is used by any of
the various types of nighway carriers involved. It
then considers the cost of providing such serwvice

and the value of the equipment requizred to detexwine
tae lowest lawful zate. It does not, however, o
determine separstely the costs and value of equipment
of highway common carriers, radial common carriers,
and contract carriers...

"In xate making it is settled that the Commission need
DOt accept cost figures theat are wmjustifiably hige
because of inefficient methods of operatiot.

Pacific Tel, & Tel. Co, v. Public Utiiisies Com.,

v C3l. Zc. , 526, ond cases cited.) Accordingly,
in £ixing the lawful rate for any type of service by
‘any type of carxier, the Comission is eatitied to
consider the cost of providing the serwvice eff:g%entl 5
and Section 726 expressly authorizes it to comsider
the available data from all types of carriers to
cetermine what the cost of the most efficient sexvice
iS. .

The nethods employed by the Commission staff and the
Caiifornia Trucikdng Association in the gathering, collating and
subsequent usilization of aighway cexrier performence (produetivity)
datz foxr the determination of incremental costs of tremsportations in
the fixing of minimum zates axe quite similar., The major difference
Detween the staff and the CTA ir the conduct of their respective
pexfomzance studies ic primavily ome of emphasis. The Commission
stafl enceavors to obtair average sctual productivi:y'reSultsgfrom.a

...21- '




C. 5432, Pet. 636 ek

group of highway carriers whose operations are, in the judgment of
the staff, deemed to be representative and reasonably efficient.
Tioe CIA, on the other hand, stresses the comcept that its productivity
studies reflect the sctual operating results of said group of highway
carriers. The CTA in this particular proceeding contends that the
results of its higlway carrier performance studies reflect the sctual
operating conditions and characteristics of the carriers more zccu-
rately than the like staff effort because, in addition to being more
cuxrent, the CTA's studies are drawn from a considerably larger semple.
| The Commissfion staff and the CTA productivity studies have
one trait in common in that, to varying degrees, they both are
designed to reflect the actual performance of the higaway carriers
selected as representative, Standing alonme, however, this common
txait is also thelr most singular infirmity. What is obvicusly
lacldng in the performance studies of both the staff and CIA is a
predetermined standavd of highway carxier performance (productivity)
against which the actual performance of the carriers can be compaxed
prioxr to Inclusion in the contemplated performance studies for minimum
rate puxposes, Suck standaxrd of performance should be based on
"eo.the most efficient way of rendering such sexvice that is used by
any of the varfous types of nighway carriers imvolved". In additiom,
the levels of productivity (actual or constructed) for such efffcient
service should be so establisked as to be reasomably attainsble by
the so~called representative higiway carriers. Only these carriers
whose various phases of actual performance are at or above the pro-
ductivilty levels previously established as standard for minimm rate
purposes should be included in the performance stucies.

Toe for-hire trucking industry iIn California has experienced
great technologlcal improvements in its mode of operations over the
past few decades. It has long ago attained that degree of matumtv
and sophistication whexeby the establishment of Industxy standazds of




C. 5432, Pet. 636 ek

efficient performance (productivity) is not only feasible but maﬁdato:'y
if tke Court approved Commission procedure for fixing minimum rates is
to be fully implemented. In the absence of such a standard of per-
formance it camnot be stated with any degree of certainty that the
actual performance data of record is, in fact, a reflection of
eeothe wost efficient way of rendering the service..." In any
event the Commission is obviously in mo position fo adjudicate the
wexrits of a sought interim emergency increase of some 17 to 30 pexcemt
in its MRT 2-Metropolitan Los Angeles Area rates as compensation for
alleged higlway carrier 'productivity losses' when it camnmot be first
determined whether such losses are below, at or above an acceptable
standard of efficiency for f£ixing or adjusting established minimum
rates. In this connection it saould be clearly understood that high-
way carriers whose productivity experience is somewhat less than that
established as standard for mindmum rate purposes are free to charge
and/ox seek appropriate Commission authority to assess rates higher
than the othexrwise applicable minimum rates. Under the circumstances,
the Commission is compelled to deny the relief sought in Petition No.
636, as amended, without prejudice to amy parallel labor cost offset
increase sought by CTA in its Petition No. 665 and ultimately autho-
rized upon further consideration of Decision No. 8023S.
Findings and Conclusions

The Commission £inds that:

1. The winimu rates governing the higlway transportation of
property by for-hire highway carxiers between points within the
Metropolitan Los Angeles Area were established in Minimun Rate Tariff
2 by Decision No. 78264, dated February 2, 1971, in Case No. 6322
(OSH Decision No. 74991) et al. The minimm rates thus established

became effective as of April 24, 1971, pursuant to Decision No. 78472 :
dated Maxch 23, 1971, iu Case No. 6322,




C. 5432, Pet. 636 ek

2. The winimum rates established by Decision No. 78462 for the
Metxopolitan Los Angeles Area reflect the results of highway carwiex
performance (productivity) and operating cost studies conducted by
the Commission staff during the pexriod 1964-1966, adjusted to reflect
labor costs and allied payroll expemses for the year 1971.

3. By Decision No. 79483, dated December 14, 1971, in Case No.
5432 (Petition for Medification No. 665) the rates and charges named
in Minimum Rate Taxiff 2, including the recently established rates
for the Metropolitan Los Angeles 53-zone area, were made subject to
an interim surcharge averaging 5~1/2 percemt. Said surcharge imcrease
was guthorized as a cost offset for like increases in highway carrier
labor costs and allied payroll expemses effective generally as of
January 1, 1972, |

4, By Petition for Modification No. 636, as amended, the
California Trucking Associztion now seeks increases in the -
Metropolitan Los Angeles Area rates named in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 by
approximately 26 to 4§ percent. Said imcreases are proposed in lieu
of the existing average 5-1/2 percent suxcharge and are predicated
upon petitioner's updating of the Commission staff performance
(productivity) and cost studies of recoxrd in Decision No. 78264 to
reflect highway carrier performance and costs of operations for the
period 1970-1971, adjusted to include labor costs and allied payroll
expenses for the year 1972.

5. In Petition for Modification No. 565, as amended, the
California Trucking Association sought increases in Minimum Rate
Taxriff 2 rates and charges (including those named for Metropolitan
Los Angeles Area) to offset like increases in the highway carriers'
labox costs and allied payroll expemses for the year 1972. Said
Increases are proposed inm lieu of the curremt applicable surcharges
which average about 5-1/2 pezcent.

6. By Decision No. 20235, dated July 11, 1972, in Case No.
432 (Petition for Modification No. 665) the Commission authorized a
labor cost offset increase in the rates and charges named in Minimum

24




C. 5432, Pet. 636 ek

Rate Tariff 2 (including those applicable to shipments within the
Metropolitan Los Angeles Area) thereby réflect:’.ng in said xates the
like increases in highway carriers® labor costs and allied payroll
expenses for the year 1972. '

7. The increases in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 rates and charges
author:‘.zed by Decision No. 80235 becawe effective August 25, 1972,
pursuant to Commission's Order Denying Rehearing in Decision No. 80387,
dated August 15, 1972, in Case No. 5432,

8. The 1972 labox cost offset increase in the Minimum Rate
Tariff 2-Metropolitan los Angeles Area rates and charges sought in
Petition No. 665, as amended, was also included as part of the overxall
cost offset increase in said rates réquestéd- {n Petition No. 636, as
amended.

9. The 1972 labor cost offset increase in Minimum Rate Tariff
2-Metropolitan Los Angeles Axea rates and charges kaving been fully
considered by the Comnission in Decision No. 80235 and subsequent
orders relative thereto, mo further consideration of that portion of
petitioner’s overall relief sought in this proceeding relating to the
same 1972 labor costs offset inerease Iin rates is required or .
necessaxy for the £inal disposition of Petition No. 636, as amended.

10, The petitioner’s 1970-1971 cost evidemce Indicates imcreases
bave occurred Iin the equipment, rumning and gross receipts cost factors
of record in Decision No., 78264 since such factors were initially
developed by the Commission staff, Petitiomer's cost evidence also
shows that the increase in these cost factors had only a relatively
winor influence in the determination of the actual rate increase
ultimately sought by petitioner.

1l. ZExcept for giving recognition to the 1972 labor cost
increases, the extensive cost offset increase sought by petitiomer in
the Minimum Rate Tariff 2 rates for the Los Angeles 58-zome area stems
primarily from the trucling association's contention that the undex-
lying Commission staff cost data of record supporting sald rates have
substantially increased due to comtinuing productivity losses experi-
enced by the highway carxiers over the past several years,

25—




C. 5432, Pet, 636 el

12. Pending completion of Commission staff full-scale statewide
pexformance (productivity), cost and rate studies, petitiomer contends
that its sought cost-offset increase in the cuxrrent Los Angeles 58-zone
area rates is essential to the economic survival of the highway
carriers involved,

13. No f:’.nanc:tal data wexre presented in evidence by petitioner ox
othexwise interested respondent highway carriers to support the allega-
tion that highway carriers were experiencing great finamcial difficul-
ties under the existing level of Minimum Rate Tariff 2 rates for the
Metropol:.tan Los Angeles Area, |

14, The petitioner's utilization of the so-called cost offset
(datum plane) procedure for increasing winimum rates to reflect like
increases in supporting cost factors, -other than labor and allied
payroll expenses, is not considered to be comsistent with the
Commission’s qualified acceptance of such procedure for adjusting its
minimum rates (Decision No. 76353, 70 Cal. P.U.C. 277). __

15, The most influential factor, other thenm actual operati.ng .‘

costs, in determining the level of incremental costs fox tranSpor-
" tation to be reflected in the Commission's mdnimum zate structuze is -
nighway carriex pexformance (productivity) data.

16. The petitiomer comtends that California highway carriers
have been comnsistently experiencing a.productivity loss tremnd over tae
pact sevexral years. The petitionexr's 1970-1571 update of the
Commission staff's 1964-1966 performance (productivity) data of recoxd
In Decision No. 78264 indicates that the highway carriexs involved have
experienced substantial productivity losses as of 1970-1971.

17. The California Trucking Association contends that the high-
way carrier productivity losses witiin the Metropolitan Los Angeles
Area oust be glven immediate recognition through appropriate and sub-
stential cost oifset increases in the winimum rates gevern...n,g ..he
traf‘ic involved,




‘

C. 5432, Pet, 6356 ek *

18. The Commissior's procedure for fixing minimm rates ir
counformity with the statutory mandate set forth in Section 725 of the
Public Utilities Code was fully articulated by the Commission in |
Decision No, 46912 (51 Cal. P.U.C. 586); said procedure was subse-
quently approved by the Court in California Mapufacturers Association
ve. Pubiic Utilities Commission (42 Cal. 2d. 530).

i19. If the Court approved Commission proceduxe for fixing
ninimmm yates is to be fully implemented, actual highway carrier
performance (productivity) gains and/or losses must first be evaluated
in the light of a predetermired standard of reasonably efficient high-
way carrier pexrforwmance (productivity) before such actual highwey
carrier experience is employed in the development of cost data to
support proposed changes in the Commission's existing minimum xate
structure, Actual highway carrier performance that is below the
predetermined standaxd therefor should be excluded f£xrom the conten
plated pexformence studies for fixing minimum rates.

20. Petitionmez's evidence does mot show wihethexr its 1970-1971
study of the actual productivity experiemce of highway cerziers
operating within the Metropolitan Los 4ngeles Area was eveluated
ageinst any factual standari of reasomably efficient highway carwier
perfornance (productivity) prior to using such actual data in the
determination of the minimum rate relief sought hexrein. Under these
ciTcumstences, a finding camnot be made that petitiomex’s updated
pexformance study reflects omly reasonable efficient operations of
aigway caxxiexrs, deemed essential for the fixing of winimum rates,

21L. Zxcept as othexwise provided in Fimding 9 hereof,
petitionex’s further sought cost offset increases in Minimm Rate
Taxiff 2 rates end charges applicable to the Metxopoiitsn Los dageles
Area have not been shown to be justified. '

22. The sought xate inmcrease, together with the evidence / _
scbmitted in suppoxt thereof, fails tc compiy with the provisions of
Ruie 23.1 of the Commission's Rules of Procedure concerning com=
Pliance with the Federal Zconcmic Stabilization Act of 1970, 25
zuended, ‘ ‘ '

27




Tndexr the circumstances, the Comnission concludes that
Retitlion No. 635, as amended, should be denied as urged by the
Comrission Transportation Division staff and supporting protestants.

IT IS CRDERED that the California Trucking Association's

Petition for Modiffcation No. 636, as amended, be, and it is hereby,
denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hexeof, '

Dated at Son Francise®  cq)yfomnda) this £Arv
day of _NOVEMBER . 1972, '




. 5432, .Pet. 6356 ek

AXTENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

LIST OF APPEARANCES

Petitioner: Arxlo D. Poe and R, W. Smith, Attormeys at Law,

J. C. Kaspar and H. F. Kollmyer, for California Trucking
Asgsoclation.

Respondenss: tto G. Brovles, for Amaheim Truck & Transfer Co.;
J. C. Ernst, Xor U %ESIe Motor Trucking; D. A. Miller, for
Euskie rreightways, Inc.; Howard Abelinz, for Brake Delivexy
Service; Alan J. Kerner, for Kezrmexr ﬁl’dng Service, Inc.;

W. S. Rozay, for nhozay s Transfer; C. M. Alexandexr, for
Ge 1. ’I.Ec; i

. <ng Co.; Anthomy J. Komicki, for Pacliie Motor
Trucking Cowpany; Warren Goodman, zoxr ventura Transfer Co.;

Al Goodman, for Williamc irausportation; Roger L. Ramsey,
Attorney at Law, for United Parcel Sexrvice; and G. R. doagland,
for Redway Truck & Warehouse Company.

Protestants: Jess J. Butcher and A. L. Libra, Attorney at Law,
for California Manutacturers Associacion; D. H. Marken, for
TraZffic Menagers Conference of California; vau , caul &
Lyons, by John G. Lvons, Attorney at Law, for Californiz
Fertilizer Ascoclation; Earl W, Gerloff, for Humble Oil &
Refining Co.; J. D. Kain, for Saell OLL Couwpany; and A, David
Felando and Roy Gaxdner, for Mattel, Inc.

Intexested Parties: Robert Sergeant, for Lamp & Shade Institute
of America; R. C. Fels, Zor 1fornia Lamp & Shade Associaticn
and Furniture Manutaccuxers Association of Califormia; Don B.
Shields and Milton W. Flack, Attormey at Law, for Ei

Llers Assoclacion; waaries H. Caterino, for The Flintwkote Co.;
Raymond D, Vinick, for Cammers Leaguc ox Califormia and Hunt-
Wesson Foods, inc.; Willism D, Grindrod, for Noxrris Industries;
James %uintrall, for Los Angeles Warenousemen's Associlation;
Roger E. en, for Traffic Associztes; R. Canham, by
A, A, Wriégt, ‘Tor Standaxd OLl Company of California; Harold
Sumerrielc and William A. Watkins, for Bethlehem Steel Corp.;
T, TFred Imnof, Tor Industrial Asphalt, Imc.; Don C. Newlirk,

ox ay iers Association; William D. Mayer, Zor Cammers
League of California; Robert D. Stouf, Zor Swik:s tdible OLl
ny-Division of SWiZt & Company; M. J. Nicolaus, R. G. Moon

and Je Lerns, for Westerm Motor Tariff Sureac, IncC.;
Thomas E. Kiyonara, for Craig Corporation; John L. Msharz by
Roncid L. ﬁenﬂ der, Attorney at Law, for Los Angeles Comty;
Verne X. Wochmicik and Kemneth C. Delaney, for Los Angeles Area
r oL ce; Robert L. Krevtz, tor National Gypsum
Coxpany; C. D. Gilbert and D. R. Rauche, for Standard 3rands,
inc.; Franic Revher, Xoxr Alpaa Beta Markets; Gerald M, Xeves,




Co 5432, Peto 636 ek

APFENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Interested Parties (Contd.): for Bristol Meyers Company;

M, J. Coleman, for Firestome Tixe & Rubber Company; Calvin G.
Chew, for Shell Oil Company; Morton S. Colerove, Attorney at

» Xor Marcal Paper Mills, Inc. and Nortawestc Paper Company;
Ronald P. McCloskew, for Momsanto Company; C. T. Gratiot and
rm:—,_fﬁ%ontinental Caa Company; James 5. Blaine,
Zox Leslie Salt Company; %nd W, Scott, for Revere Copper
& Brass, Inc,; and James T. O'Neill, <or the Andrew Jergems
Coupany,

Comission Staff: Norman Haley and Ronald I. Hollis.




